

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 34 OF 2012
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 788 OF 2011

Kashinath Anandrao Karanje (Since deceased) ...Plaintiff

Versus

Sunita Shrikant Shinde and Ors. ...Defendant

Mr. Satish Adsul for Petitioner/Claimant.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : 16th December, 2025.

P. C. :

1. The following issues are framed :

(i) Whether the Plaintiff proves that the writing dated 12th September, 2010 has been duly and validly executed by the deceased Sunanda Kashinath Karanje in accordance with law?

(ii) Whether the Plaintiff proves that the deceased was of sound and disposing state of mind and memory at the time of execution of the writing dated 12th September, 2010?

(iii) Whether the Defendant proves that the writing dated 12th September, 2010 is a forged and fabricated document?

(iv) What relief and order?

2. List on **9th January, 2026**. The Plaintiff to file Affidavit of documents, list of witnesses, Affidavit of evidence on the next date.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]